AGENDA DQOCUMENT NO. 00-126
RECEVED
JIRAL ELECTIC
EEENSSION
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION ey 270 -7 ™ G 18

WASIEHNGTON DO 20467

December 7, 2000
MEMORANDUM

TO: The Commission AEENDA [TEM

THROUGH: James A Pehr%ﬁi For Mﬂiﬂﬂg of: 12 -/ ‘7[‘_ oo

Staff Director

FROM: Lawrence M. Noble m

General Counsel
Kim Leslie Bright -?\
Associate General Counsel

Lorenzo Holloway CH{H/ hﬁ %
ounsel

Assistant General

Peter G. Blumberg IZ-(Z
Attorney

Jamila [. Wyan

Attorney 9% r?" g

SUBJECT: Deole/Kemp ‘96, Inc. - Statement of Reasons
(LRA #506)

The Office of General Counsel has prepared the attached revised draft Statement
of Reasons for Dole/Kemp *96, Inc. (“the General Committee™) based on the
Commission’s discussions at its October 19, 2000 open meeting,’

The revised draft supports repayment determinations that the General Committee
repay $46,510 for earned income and $1,629,456.26 for expenditures incurred in excess of
the expenditure limitation. Therefore, the proposed repayment determination totals
$1,675.966.26 (346,510 + $1,629,456.26). The draft no longer seeks a repayment of

1

This draft includes revised or new attachments, but not attachments that are unchanged from the
previous draft. Please refet to the Agenda Documeni No. 00-82 (o examine the unchanged attachments.



Memorandum i¢ the Commission

Robert J. Doie, Jack Kemp, and Dole/Kemp *58, Ing,
LRA #506

Pape 2

$574,158 for non-qualified campaign expenses related to transfers from Dele for
President, Inc. (“the Primary Committee™). The draft concludes that the General
Committee’s October 13, 2000 submission demonstrates that the non-qualified campaign
expenses were cured by the Primary Committee’s transfer to the General Committee,

Based on an Audit Division calculation, the amount in excess of the expenditure
limitation is reduced from the originally proposed amount of $2,003,839.99 to
$1,625,456 26. See Attachment 3D of the draft Statement of Reasons at 15-17. The
revision of $374,383.73 ($2,003,839.99 - $1,629,456.26) is based primarily on two
Commission determinations from QOctober 19, 2000: {1) unbilled lighting costs totaling
$245,749.02 were deducted from the expenditure limitation; and (2) revisions set forth in
Agenda Document 00-82C, totaling $124,273.07 were deducted from the expenditure
limitation.* In addition, the,legal analysis was changed in conformance to these

WECamnitstih's determinatiotis £ conclude that lighting costs could be allocated between
the press and the General Committee. Other revisions to the calculation, totaling
$4,361 .64, are based on minor corrections addressed in Agenda Document No. 00-82-B
(this Office’s October 16, 2000 memorandum to the Commission). Similarly, some of the
calculations set forth in Agenda Document No. 00-82-B were inserted inte the draft in
apprepriate places.

Finally, in response to Comrmission discussions, the draft addresses more fully the
General Committee’s contention that the Dole/Kemp 96 Compliance Committee, Inc.
(“the GELAC”) may reimburse $263,313 in travel costs.® The draft explains that the costs
are not compliance related and that, in any event, could not be reimbursed by the GELAC
because they were used 1o document the General Committee’s 10% administrative fee that
was assessed on press travel billings, See 11 CFR. § Q004.6(c)(ii)(B).

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Office of General Counsel recommends that the Commission:

A Agenda Document No. 00-82-C was a memorandom dated Qctober 19, 2000 from Commissione:
Smith to the Commission. It proposed various changes to the analysis of specific invoices. The Audit
Division found that the changes proposed in the Agenda Document No, 00-82-C result in a deduction of
$124,273.07 from the expendimre limitation. See Attachment 4D at to the draft Statement of Reasons st
3-6. The Audit Division table sets forth the standards applied to the invoices. /@ The Audit Division
analysis was limited to the inveices addressed in Agenda Document No, 00-82-C. Attachments 14, 15,
and 18 from Agenda Documem No. 00-82 (the original draft Statement} have been revised to conform (o
Apernda Document No, 00-82-C.

2 On Octeber 26, 2000, the General Committee submitted a memorandum providing information
on the GELAC reimbursement. The Office of General Counsel is addressing the issue of whether the
additional submission should be considered by the Commission in a separals memorandum.



Memorandum to the Commission

Raber J. Dole, Jack Kemp, and Dole/Kamgp *56, Inc.
LEA #506

Fape 3

1. Determine that Senator Robert J. Dole, Secretary Jack Kemp, and
Dole/Kemp *96, Inc. must repay $46,510 within 30 days to the Umited States
Treasury pursuant to 11 C.F.R. §§ 9004.5, 9007.2(b){4) and 26 US.C.

§ 9007(L)(3);

2. Deternune that Senator Robert J. Dole, Secretary Jack Kemp, and
Dole/Kemp *96, Inc. must repay $1,629.456.26 within 30 days to the United
States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.8.C. § 9007(b)(2).

3. Approve the attached Statement of Reasons; and

4. Approve the appropriate letters.

Attachment

Draft Statement of Reasons (with additional and revised attachments }



WY DE -l Choua ds

11

12

13

i

15

&

17

13

19

20

21

2

23

4

25

26

T

BEFORE THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

In the Matter of )
)
Senator Robert J. Dole, )
Secretary Jack Kemp, and )
Dole/Kemp ‘96, Inc. 3 LRA #3506
STATEMENT OF REASONS
On . 2000, the Federal Election Commission {the

“Commission™) determined that Senator Robert J. Dole and Secretary Jack Kemp (the
“candidates”) and Dole/Kemp 96, Inc. (the “General Committee™) must repay a total of
$1,675,966.26 to the United States Treasury. The Commission determines that the
General CGMttee must repay: 1) $46,510 for earned income from the use of public
funds; and 2) $1,629,456.26 for expenses incurred in excess of the expenditure limitation.
The General Conmunittee is ordered to repay these amounts to the United States Treasury
within thirty (30) calendar days after service of this determination. See 11 CF.R.
§ 9007 2(d)(2), see alse 26 UK .C. § 2007(b)(2). This Staternent of Reasons sets forth
the factual and legal basis for this Post Administrative Review Repayment Determination.
See 11 CF.R. § 9007.2(c)(3).
I INTRODUCTION

The General Committee registered with the Commission on May 3, 1996 and
served as the principal campaign committes for Senator Robert J. Dole, a candidate for

the office of President of the United States, and Secretary Jack Kemp, a candidate for the



9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

office of Vice President of the United States." Attachment 1 at 2. On August 15, 1996,
the candidates were certified to receive public funding for the general election. /d. The
General Committee received $61,820,000 from the United States Treasury for the purpose
of seeking election to the offices of President and Vice President. /d

The Commission conducted an audit of the General Committee’s qualified
campaign expenses pursuant to 26 U.S.C. § 9007(a). On June 3, 1999, the Commission
approved the Audit Report for the General Committee and determined that the General
Committee and the candidates must repay a total of 33,168,097 to the United States
Treasury. Attachment 1. Specifically, the Commission determined that the General
Committee must repay: 1) $574,158 for the use of public funds te defray non-qualified
campaign expenses; 2) $46,510 for earned incotne from the use of public funds; and
3) $2,547,429 for expenses incurred in excess of the expenditure limitation.

On August 31, 1999, the General Committee submitted legal and factual materials
in an effort to dehon.strate that no repayment or a lesser repayment is required to be paiél
to the United States Treasury. See 11 C.FR. § 9007 2(cK2)(i); Attachment 2. The
General Committee also requested an oral hearing. See 11 CFR. § 9007 2(c)(2){ii). On
October 21, 1999, the Commission granted the General Committee’s request for an oral

hearing. The hearing was held on December 15, 1999. Attachment 4.

! The General Committee atiginally registered as Dole for President - General, Inc. and renamed
itself Dole/Kemp '96, Inc. when it filed an amended Statement of Organization with the Commission on
August 28, 1996, This name change coincided with Sccretary Kemp’s nomination for the cffice of Vice
President of the United Stales from the Republican Party.

z On July 30, 1999, the Cormission granted the General Committee a fifieen-day exiension of
1ime to respond to the Commission's repayment determination.



10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Following the oral hearing, the General Committee submitted additional documentation on
December 22, 1999° Attachment 5.
II.  AUDIT REPORT REPAYMENT DETERMINATION

On June 3, 1999, the Commission determined that the General Committee must
repay a total of $3,168,097 to the United States Treasury. Attachment 1. The
Commission ordered the General Committee to repay: 1) $574,158 for the use of public
funds to defray non-qualified campaign expenses; 2) $46,510 for earned inceme from the
use of public funds; and 3) 32,547,429 for expenses incurred in excess of the expenditure
limitation.

The repayment determination for non-qualified campaign expenses related to
expenditures the General Committee incurred on behalf of Dole for President, Inc. (“the
Primary Committee™). Attachment ! at 34-46, 53. The determination on earned income
was based on the General Committee’s receipt of interest payments on bank notes and
secunty deposits. Attachment 1 at 53-55.

In the Audit Report, the Commission cuncluded. that the General Committee
incurred expenditures in excess of the $61,820,000 expenditure limitation for the 1996
presidential general election, See 2 U.S.C. § 441a(b)(1)(A). After examining the General
Committee’s expenditures and making zll necessary adjustments, the Commission
deterrmmned that the General Cotnmittee incurred expenses totaling $64,367,429.
Attachment 1 at 50, Therefore, the Commissicn made a determination that the General

Committes must repay $2,547,429 (864,367,429 - $61,820,000) for expenditures incurred

! As a matter of policy, the Commission allows a committee five business days from the date of the

oral heaning to submit additional documentation te the Commission,



10

11

12

13

i4

15

16

17

8

19

0

21

22

in excess of the expenditure limitation. Certain adjustments to the expenditure limitation
sought by the General Committee that would have lowered the amount by which the
General Committee exceeded the expenditure limitation were disallowed in the Audit
Report.

The first category of adjustments that were disallowed were reimbursements
collected from the press and Secret Service in the amount of $1,219,281 for air travel and
related services. During the general election campaign, the General Committee operated
three chartered aircraft to transpert the candidates, campaigt staff, the press, and Secrst
Service personnel. The costs incurred for cami:naign travel and ground services and
facilities are qualified campaign expenses attributable to the expenditure limitat‘!cn, See
11 C.F.R. § 9004.6{a){1) {1999). However, the General Committee is permitted to seek
reimbursements from the press for amounts representing the pro rata share of their actual
cost of travel and ground costs and offset these amounts against the expenditure
limitation. See 11 C.F:R. § 9004.6(a){2) (1999). Pursuant to this framework, the press
and Secret Service were billed by the General Committee for the cost of the flights,
Similarly, costs for ground services made available to the press such as catering and
ground transportation were also charged to the press and Secret Service. Finally, portions
of certain other ground costs, generally related to staging campaign events, such as
lighting and sound equipment rentals, were charged to the press.

The Audit Report concluded that the General Commiittee received reimbursements
from the press and Secret Service for certain travel services in excess of the pro rata share

of the actual cost of the goods and services. Attachment 1 at 31. The Audit Report



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

iR

i9

20

concluded that the expenditures for these amounts are attributable to the General
Committee’s expenditure limitation, /d*

The press reimbursements that were at issue fall into three types of expenses.
First, the General Commuittee sought revmbursements for the actual air travel in amounts
exceeding the press and Secret Service’s pro rata share. Attachment 1 at 23. Secondly,
the press was charged for various ground services such as food and ground transportation
in ameunts deemed to be excessive in the Audit Report. 74 at 23-29. Finally, the Audit
Report disallowed in their entirety charges to the press for other ground items such as
lighting. fd. at 25-29,

The second category of expenses attributed to the expenditure limitation that is at
issue in this Statement of Reasons relates to reimbursements collected from the
Dole/Kemp "96 Compliance Committee, Inc. ("GELAC™), totaling $564,432 for shared
office space that exceeded the amount representing GELAC’s share of expenses. In the
Audit Report, the Commission concluded that these expenditures incurred on behalf of the
(reneral Committee by the GELAC should be attributed to the General Committee’s
expenditure limitation. Generally, the General Committee and the GELAC may share
offices and employees and, therefore, incur shared overhead expenses. See 11 CFR.

§ 9003.3(a)(2)(ii). However, the expenses must be shared in a mammer conforming to
Commission’s regulations. fd. The Audit Report concluded that the GELAC had paid

the General Committee an excessive portion of the shared costs. Attachment 1 at 48.

* The Audil Beport also concluded that the General Commitee shovld refond the excessive
reimbursements to the press and Secrel Service, Attachment 1 at 31,



11

12

13

i4

15
l6
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

3o

3l

The final category of expenses attributable to the expenditure limitation that are at
issie in this Statement of Reasons are accounts payable totaling $830,496. These
payables related to expenses meurred by fhe General Committee during the course of the
campaign. While the General Conunittee never paid the expenses, they were included in
the calculation of the expenditure limitation since they were incurred by the General
Committee. See 26 U.S.C. § 9007(b)(2).

I GENERAL COMMITTEE’S RESPONSE TO AUDIT REPORT
REPAYMENT DETERMINATION

A. Repayment Notification
At the oral hearing, the General Comtnittee argued that it was not timely notified
of the Commission’s repayment determination. Attachment 4 at 7-8. The General
Committee challenged the timeliness of notification of the Commission’s repayment
determination as follows:
... we preserved our procedural and due process defenses,
and we are preserving or making the argument hergin that
the notices for repayment are not timely at this point
because we don’t believe that the notices that had been
provided to us in the form of the exit conference
memorandum is sufficient to fulfill the three-year
requirement under the statute.
That was not ripe at the time of our response to the exit
conference memorandum because we responded in August.
The three-year period ran in November after that at that
time, but we did preserve that right for both the
commuttees. ...
Attachment 4 at 8-9. The written response contains a “catchall” statement, wherein the

General Committee claims that it “preserves all constituticnal, procedural and

junsdictional claims that may be available to it.” Attachment 2 at 1. However, the



10

11

12

13

4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

General Committee’s written response to the Audit Report does not assert that the
Commission’s notification was deficient for three-year notification purposes.

B. Press Reimbursements |

The General Committee disputes the Commission findings on press
reunbursements, generally asserting that it did not overbili the press and that the
reimbursements that it collected from the press should be deducted from the expenditure
limitation. With respect to the overall billing for aircraft service, the General Committee
states that the calculation of the cost of air travel was difficult because of its billing
arrangement with the air charter firm. Under the contract with the firm, the General
Committee agreed to pay a flat fee for a certain amount of hours of flight time for the
entire campaign. Attachment 2 at 2. This arrangement, according to the General
Committee, did not provide for a set price for each individual flight. Consequently, the
amounts billed to the press were estimated based on prorating the flat fee across several
flights. Moreover, an.:curding to the General Committee, estimating flight costs became
increasingly difficult due to changing air travel plans and due to a “last minute decision to
do a whirl-wind tour of the United States during the last four days of the campaign.” 7d

The General Committee also argues that $267,861 in costs related to air travel
were improperly disallowed during the audit. Attachment 2 at 3-4. These costs were
incurred for aircraft electrical work, telephone installation, and fuel. According to the
General Committee, these costs were properly charged to the press since they “were
necessary for the working of the aircraft and thus necessary for the press ... " Jd. at 4.

Thus, the General Committee concludes, “given the flat rate lease arrangement . {the



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

General Committee] took all reasonable steps to properly bill the press its share of the
aircraft cost.” Jd at 2.

The General Committee also challenges the Audit Report finding that ground costs
associated with the press billings, totaling $918,740, were not reimbursable.

Attachment 2 at 4. According to the General Committee, these costs include ground
transportation, facilities, filing centers, catering, press risers, pipe and drape, telephones,
and sound and lighting. See id The General Committee asserts that these expenditures
were incurred for items that “were [obtained] exclusively for use by the press.” id. at 4.
The General Committee further argues that the costs of providing security for the press
were erroneously disallowed in the Audit Report. Attachment 4 at 20-21. The General
Committee avers that all of the disputed costs were sufficiently documented, and that it
submitted detailed invoices and related memoranda for the billings. Two statements
claiming that these were legitimate press-related charges were also provided in the
response. Attachments 6 and 7.

The General Committee suggests that the Audit Report findings on press
reimbursements constitute an improper “efficiency audit” and that it is not the rcle of the
Commission to subjectively determing whether funds could have been better spent by
“ordering less food or buses.” Attachment 2 at 6. According to the Gengral Committee,
disallowed expenditures were rejected “by second guessing, on a post-soc and subjective
basis, the campaign staff"s decisions, which were made during the intensity of conducting

a campaign ... " Jd. at 5-6.




10

11

12

13

14

15

I6

17

18

18

20

21

12

13

Finally, with respect to ground costs, the General Committee asserts that it did not
bill the press for certain other ground costs incurred by the General Committee on behalf
of the press. Attachment 2 at 8. The General Committee seeks to receive a credit apainst
the expenditure limitation of $571,690 in what it contends are unbilled, but legitimate,
press expenses. According to the General Committee, this is the total of lighting costs
(3340,114); telephone expenses ($45,263); and filing center and ground costs (3186,313).
Attachment 2 at 8.

C. GELAC Reimbursement

The General Committee also contests tﬁe finding on excessive reimbursements
from the GELAC. Attachment 2 at 12. The General Committee claims that its allocation
of expenses with the GELAC was reasonable since it was based on a periodic review of
the square footage of effice space and the payroll size of the respective entities to devise a
formula to split expenses. 74 The Audit Report’s formula for sharing expenses, the
General Committee asserts amounts to a “past hac_ reallocation [that] does not recognize
the realities of a campaign ... [which] cannot reallocate ... overhead expenses every day.”
Id. At the oral hearing, the General Committee elaborated that it made “painstaking
efforts” to allocate costs between the committee with “monthly adjustments” based on the
“realities of the campaign” and that this “contemporaneous” allocation was more accurate
than the Commission’s “after-the-fact allocation methodology.” Attachment 4 at 32-33,
The General Committee acknowledged that it was “tricky” to allocate costs based on
“moving targets,” and did not represent that it had documentation to support the changing
allocations. /& at 33. However, it did point to the final payroll of the campaign as “the

most representative one,” and argued that the number of compliance staff on the final



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

18

20

21

22

23

4]

payroll supported the campaign-long allocation. fd. at 34. In its post-oral hearing
submission, the General Committee submitted a payroll that it stated supports the
allocation.  Attachment 5 at 26-46. Finally, at the oral hearing, the General Committee
posited that the costs associated with “ggeounting/compliance [personnel] presence on the
campaign airplanes” should also be included into compiiance fund costs, and that these
costs total $263,313. Attachment 4 at 34.

D. Accounts Payable

Finally, the General Committee contends that $124,405 in accounts payable are
not “actually owed.” Attachment 2 at 11. At the oral hearing, the General Committee
explained that the debts were not settied or forgiven, but that they were originally
“misstated.” Attachment 4 2t 31, According to the General Committee, after receiving
the Audit Report, it contacted the vendors to whom it owed debts and inquired whether
the vendors’ records supported the Audit Report amount. Jd. Based on this survey, the
General Committes states that it identified $124,000 in debts that are no longer owed.
Additionally, in its written respense, the General Committee maintains that accounts
payable in general should not be counted towards the expenditure lirmtation since these
amounts in fact have not been spent. Attachment 2 at 11
IV. POST-ADMINSTRATIVE REVIEW REPAYMENT DETERMINATION

A. Repayment Notification

The Commission concludes that the General Committee failed to raise the issue of
repayment notification in a timely fashion. The Commission’s regulations provide that a
candidate who disputes the repayment determinations shall submit in writing, within 60

calendar days after service of the Commission’s notice, legal and factual materials



10

11

12

13

14

13

lé

17

18

13

20

2]

22

23

11

demonstrating that no repayment, or a lesser repayment, is required. See 11 CF.R.

§ 9007 2(c){2)(i). A candidate’s failure 1o timely raise an issue in the written materials
will be deemed a waiver of the candidate’s right to raise the issue at any future stage of
proceedings, including any petition for review filed under 26 U.S.C. § 9011(a}. Jd.

The General Committee did not raise the issue of any deficiencies in the
Commission’s repayment notification in its written response to the Commission’s
repayment determination. Attachment 2. Rather, the General Committee raised the issue
for the first time at the oral hearing. Thus, the Commission concludes that the General
Committee failed to raise the issue of repayment notification in a timely fashion.
Therefore, the Commission concludes that the General Committee waived the right to
present this challenge at the oral hearing pursuant to section $007.2(c)(Z}(1). See
11 CFE.R. § 9007.2(cX2)(i); Robertson v. Federal Election Commission, 45 F.3d 486,
491 {D.C. Cir. 1995); see also Explanation and Justification for § 95007 2(c)(2)(i), 60
Fed. Reg. 31864 (June 16, 1995) (Candidate’s failure to timely raise an issue in the written
materials presented pursuant to paragraph (cH2)(i) will be deemed a waiver of the
candidate’s right to raise the issue at any future stage of the proceedings).

The General Committee claims that it raised the repayment notification issve in its
written response when it stated that it “preserves all constitutional, procedural and
jurisdictional claims that may be available to it.” Attachment 2 at 1. This catchall
staternent provides the Commission with no notice of the nature of the General
Committee’s challenges to the repayment determination as it brings within its ambit an
endless array of possible arguments. Simply including such a broad and vague .

prescription in the written response cannot be construed as having raised or preserved any



10

12

13

14

15

la

17

18

1%

12

particutar issue inasmuch as this does not give the Commission timely notice of the nature
of the challenges to its repayment determination as required by section 9007 2(¢){2)(1).

The Commission does not require a perfect pleading in a written response to a
repayment determination. Nonetheless, the response must be sufficient to place the
Commission on timely notice as to the nature of the committee’s challenges. See Fulani v.
Federal Election Commission, 147 F.3d 924, 927 n.5 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (court derued
committee’s petition for rehearing for not setting forth clear and convincing grounds why
new questions of fact and law were not and could not have been presented during the
earlier determination process, and the court noted that the committee may have been
barred from raising the new theory at oral hearing pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9007.2{c)(2Ki}
where the issue had been generally, but not specifically, raised by the committee in its
written submissions).’

The General Commuttee’s written response to the Audit Report contained seme
general complaints ct:;ncerning the specificity of findings related to certain campaign event
and aircraft costs which the Commission disallowed the General Committee to bill to the
press. The General Committee’s written response, however, does not assert that these
alleged deficiencies amounted to a failure on the Commission’s part to satisfy the
repayment notification statute. The General Committee claimed that it was unable to

interpret certain spreadsheets relating to the Dole aircraft that the Commission had

i

At the oral hearing, the General Cornmittes stated 1hat it did not believe that notice “in the form
of the Exit Conferance Mamorandum” was sufficient, and that it responded to the Exit Confersnce
Memorangdom in August. The Commission presumes that the General Committes is referring 1o the Audit
Repert, not the Exit Conference Memorandum, with regard to its notification claim becapse it is the Avdit
Beport, approved by the Commission on June 3, 1999, to which the General Committee responded in
August 1955, Tt is also Ibe Commission’s issnance of the Audit Report, not the Exit Conference
Memorandum, that constitutes notification for purpeses of the 3-year netification requirement. See

11 C.FR. § 9007.2(a)2).



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

13

produced during the course of the audit.* Attachment 2 at 3. Additionally, it claimed that
certain disallowed press reimbursements related to event costs were labeled “egregious”
or “not allowed” and that this was an insufficient reason to reject the claimed
reimbursements. fd. at 5.

In order to satisfy the repayment notification requirement, the notification must be
more than a “progress report of a continuing audit.™ Simon v. Federal Election
Commission, 53 F.3d 356, 359 (D.C. Cir. 1955). The notification must be based on a
Jegitimate repayment amount that relies on a thorough examination and audit. Fulani v.
Federal Election Commission, 147 F.Ed 924, 926-27 (D.C. Cir. 1998). The Audit
Report was the result of a thorough examination of the Committee’s recotds. ”  The text
of the Audit Report set forth the standards applied by the Commission. Attachment 1
at 23. The Audit Report explains that sound and lighting equipment, spotlights, port-a-
johns, security personnel, barricades and other event-related equipment was not billable to
the press since it related to campaign events, and therefore, should have been paid by the
General Committee, not the press. Similarly, the Audit Report rejected certain catering

and ground transportation invoices where the press was billed for amounts “in excess of

s The Andit Report's finding on press teimbursements addressed aircrafl devoted to Senator Dole's
and Congressman Kemiy's travel itineraries separately. The General Committee agreed that the Kemp
spreadsheets were adequate.  Attachment 2 a1 4.

! As noted, the General Committse’s eriticisms of the Audit Report relate to the press
reimbursements finding, However, much of the confusion may relate 1o the General Committee’s failoe
1o maintain adequate records telating 10 their aircraft expenditures. The General Commiites's general
ledgers for the aircraft were “replete with errors and correcting entries” and included “po check numbers
making it very difficult to match up the various paris of a payment that may be charged to mers than one
expense category.” Attachment 34 at 2. Consequently, the General Commitiee’s “cost calculations™ had
“little apparent relationship to the amounts billed for travel on the various aircraft.” 7d. a1 3. Thus, the
Commission had to develop an independent aircrafi cost figure for cach aircraft. fd at 2.



10

I

12

12

14

13

L6

17

18

19

20

14

their needs (for example, 20 traveling press billed for 40 dinners) or which may have been
for an event.™ Id. at 23. Thus, the General Committse was on notice as to the basis of the
repayment determination.

B. Non-Qualified Campaign Expenses

The Commission determined that the General Committee must repay $574,158 for
non-qualified campaign expenses incurred on behalf of Dele for President, Inc. (“the
Primary Commitiee™). Attachment 1 at 34-46, 53. The Audit Report noted that if a
reimbursement is received from the Primary Committee, then the General Committee’s
expenses will no longer be considered non-qualified and no repayment for the
expenditures will be required. Attachment 1 at 53.

In response to the Audit Report, the General Commuttee states that it “has
demnnstratéd in prior submissions and still asserts that these expenditures are not non-
qualified expenditures.” Attachment 2 at 9. Nevertheless, the General Committee states
that rather than “reiterating” its earlier arguments, the Primary Committee “will be
transferring” the amounts to the General Committee. Attachment 2 at 10. At the oral
hearing, counssl to the General Committee asserted that the transfer did eccur.
Attachment 4 at 29,

On September 13, 2000, the General Committee submitted a letter to the
Commission with a copy of a bank statement dated October 29, 1999 evidencing a transfer

of $574,000 from a Primary Committee account to a different account. Attachment 23 *

# Commission regulations provide that materials challenging a repayment determinalion must be

submitted within 60 days of a conunitee’s receipt of the determination. 1) C.FR. § o007 2{cK (i), The
Cemmission has a policy of allowing committees to submit additional documentation vp 10 five days after
the oral hearing. The Commission will generally not consider information submitted after these
timeframes. However, because the documeniation submitted by the General Commitige serves to



10

11

12

13

14

15

15

Recause the Committees’ bank changed ownership since the time of the audit,
Commission records could not confirm that the recipient account was one held by the
General Committee. However, a ccrtiﬁcﬁtinn from the assistant comptroller for the
Committees attesting to the transfer and recently filed disclosure reports reporting such a
transfer, indicates that the transfer was made to a General Committee account. /d. Based
on the foregoing, the Commission concludes that the Primary Committee reimbursed the
General Commyttee for non-qualified campaign expenses incurred on behalf of the Primary
Committee. Therefore, no repayment is required to be paid by the General Committes
with respect to those expenses. ®

C. Earned Income

The General Committee did not submit a response with respect to the
Commission’s determination that the General Committee must repay $46,510 for eamed
income from interest payments on bank notes and security deposits. Therefore, the
Commission determines that this income is repayable pursuant to 11 CF.R. §§ 9004 5,

9007 2(b)(4) and 26 U.S.C. § 5007(b)3).

supplement issues that were timely raised in the General Committee's writien response, and addressed
thtoughout the administrative review process, the Commission determinad that it would consider the
untimely submitted memorandum from the General Committee.

? The Commission determined that the General Commitiee made $574, 158 in dishursements oo
behalf of the Primary Committee, Documentation submitted by the Geperal Committee demonstrates a
$574,000 transfer from the Primary Commitiee to the General Commiliee, leaving a balance of $138 in
non-qualified campaign expenses made on behalf of the Primary Committes. The General Committes did
not submit any evidence to show that the $158 represented a qualified campaign cxpense, or that the
remaining $158 was reimbursed to the General Commitice from the Primary Committee, However,
because of the ameunt remaining at issue, the Commission determines that this payment is immaterial.
Therefore, the remaining $158 is not subject 10 repayment.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

I8

19

20

21

22

23

16

D. Expenditures in Excess of Expenditure Limitation

No candidate for the office of President of the United States who is eligible under
26 U.S.C. § 9003 to receive payments from the Secretary of the Treasury may make
expenditures in excess of $20,000,000 in the case of a campaign for election to such office
as adjusted by inflation. See 2 U.8.C. § 441a(b)(1¥B)and (C). In 1996, the inflation-
adjusted overall expenditure limitation was $61,820,000. In order to be eligible to receive
payments, the candidates of a major party in a presidential election shall certify to the
Commission, under penalty of perjury, that such candidates and their authorized
committees will not incur qualified campaign expenses in gxcess of the aggregate
payments to which they will be entitled to receive. See 26 U.5.C. § 9003(b)(1).

If the Commission determines that the eligible candidates of a political party and
their authorized committess incurred qualified campaign expenses in excess of the
aggregate payments to which the eligible candidates of a major party were entitled, it shall
notify such candidates of the amount of such excess and such candidates shall pay to the
Secretary of the Treasury an amount equal to such amount. See 26 U.S.C. § S007(b}2).

1. Summary of Expenditures Attributable to the Expenditure Limitation

In calculating the expenditures incurred by the General Committee and allowing
for all permissible deductions, the Commission determines that the General Committee has
incurred expenses totaling $63,449,456.26, Attachment 19. The amount is based on a
calculation of the General Committee’s eperating expenditures which total
$62,224,769 20, and several adjustments. fd at 1. The adpustments include the addition
to the expenditure limitation calculation of $487,033.10 in press and Secret Service

reimbursements collected in excess of actual press and Secret Service travel costs,



10

1

k2

13

14

i5

la

17

17

$564,432 in excess reimbursements collected from the GELAC, and 3830,456 in accounts
payable. fd at 2.

The amount attributable to the expenditure limitation exceeds the $61,820,000
expenditure limitation for publicly-financed candidates for the office of President and Vice
President in the 1996 presidential election. 2 U.S.C. § 441a(b)(1)(A). Therefore, the
Commission determines that Senator Dole, Secretary Kemp, and the General Committee
must repay $1,629,456 26 ($63,449,456.26 - $61,820,000) for expenses incurred in
excess of expenditure limitation. 26 U.S.C. § 9007(b)(2).

2. Press Reimbursements

Comurnission regulations provide that “fe]xpenditures by an authorized committee
for transportation, ground services or facilities (including air travel, ground transportatiot,
housing, meals, telephone service and typewriters} made available to media personnel . . .
will be considered qualified campaign expenses, and . . .will be subject to the overall
expenditure limitations.” See 11 C.F.R. § 9004.6(a)(1) (1999) . Commission
regulations further provide that “committees may seek reimbursement for these expenses,
and may deduct reimbursements received from media representatives from the amount of

expenditures subject to the overall expenditure limitations.” See 11 C.F.R. § 9004.6(a)}2)

10

The Commission recently revised section 9004.4 in its rolemaking process for the 2000
presidential elections. See Expionation and Justification for 11 CEFR_ § 9004.6, 64 Fed. Reg. 42381
{Aug. 5, 1999). The new regnlation provides that “[clommittees may seek reimbursement from the media
only for the billable items specified in the White House Press Corps Travel Policies and Procedures issued
by the White House Travel Office.” 11 CFR. § 9004 .6(a)(3) (2000). The White House Press Coms
Trave!l Policies and Procedures in effect in 1996 provide that *[s)ite expenses such as lighting, press risers,
pipe and drape”™ may not be billed to the press unless the ilem is specifically ordered by a news
organization. See Attachment 9 at 10, This documem further provides that if an item is specifically
ardered by a2 news organization, only “the specific organization (e.g. TV pool) will be billed.” /. The
new regulation further requires the committee to submit an itemized bill te the media representative on
whose behalf the committee incurred the cost within 60 days. See 11 C.FR. § 2004 6(b)(3) {2000).



L

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

12

23

13

(1999). The amount of reimbursement is limited to 110% of the media representative’s
pro rata share of the services provided. See 11 CF.R. § 5004.6(b){1) (1999). This share
is calculated by dividing the total actual cost of the transportation, ground services and
facilities provided by the total number of individuals to whom they were made available.
See 11 CF.R. § 9004.6(b){2) (1999). For purposes of this calculation, the total number of
individuals includes committee staff, media personnel, Secret Service personnel, national
security staff and any other individuals to whom the transportation, services and facilities
are made available. See id. The purpose of this regulation is 10 eliminate the possibility
that a committee could be subsidized by the media or other individuals by the commuttee
charging higher than pro rata shares for the use of candidate-supplied transportation,
services, or facilities. See Explanation and Justification for 11 CF.R. § 9004.6, 45 Fed.
Reg. 43376 (Sept. 5, 1980).

To receive a deduction from the expenditure limitation corresponding to the costs
of transportation, ground services, and facilities made available to media personnel, a
committee must show that it received a reimbursement from the press for those costs. See
11 CF.R. § 9004.6(a) (1999); see also 11 CF.R. § 9003.5(a) (1999) (each candidate has
the burden of proving that committee expenditures are qualified campaign expenses),
11 CFR § 9003 5{(b) (1999} (indicating the documentation required to satisfy this
burden). The committee’s burden does not, however, consist solely of showing that it
received a reimbursement from the press. The committee must also demonstrate that it
made the transportation, ground services or facilities available to the press. See 11 CFR.
§ 9004.6(a) {1999). Because the regulations limit the amount of reimbursement that a

committee may seek from the press to the individual traveling press member’s pro rata



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

19

share of the actual costs that the committee incurred, the committee must document the
total number of persons to whom the transportation, services or facilities were made
available. See 11 C.F.R. § 9004.6(b) (1999).

Moreover, where the committes secks a deduction from the expenditure limitation
for a service or facility that is not expressly provided for in the regulation, the committes
must demonstrate that the cost it incurred it providing the service or facility was a
legitimate press expense. The examples of ground services or facilities provided in the
regulation is not an exhaustive list. However, the types of services included — air travel,
housing, meals, telephone service, typewriters -- indicate that the regulation encompasses
only services and facilities that involve transporting the press, or that enable or assist the
press to perform its work obligations. See 11 CF.R. § 9004.6(a) (1999). If a member of
the press re-quested that a particular service or facility be provided, this would entitle the
committee to a reimbursement for expenses incurred in providing that service. To receive
a corresponding deduction from the expenditure limitation, the committee would need to
show that the press requested that particular service or facility. See id This demonstrates
that the service or facility is press-related rather than campaign-related, thereby eliminating
the possibility of subsidization by the media. See Explanation and Justification for
11 C.ER. § 9004 .6, 45 Fed. Reg 43376 (Sept. 5, 1980)

8. Audit Report Summary
In the Audit Report, the Commission determined that the General Committee had
collected 51,219,281 mn excessive travel reimbursements from the press and Secret
Service, and concluded that the General Commities could not deduct this ameount from the

expenditure limitation. Attachment 1 at 22-31. In light of the fact that reimbursements



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

20

will reduce the amount of expenditures that are subject to the expenditure limitation and
the possibility that reimbursements can be used as a mechanism te subsidize a campaign,
the Commission examings publicly-financed committees’ receipts to ensure that the
reimbursements from the press and Secret Service conform to the regulatory standards.
See 11 CF.R. § 9004.6(a)(2) (1999), Fxplanation and Justification for 11 CFR,
§ 0004.6, 45 Fed. Reg. 43376 (Sept. 5, 1980). Depending on the good or service, the
Audit Report did not permit the General Committee to seek reimbursement from the press
ar Secret Service for one of four reasons: (1) the good or service is not covered under the
regulations as transportation, ground services or fagilities; (2) the amount of gooeds or
services was provided in excessive amounts raising the issue of whether the items were
made available to the press {e.g. catering and ground transportation); (3) the amounts
charged were not documented at all or the documents presented did not establish that
goods or services were made available to the press; {(4) the amounts collected exceeded
the General Committee’s records state to be the reimbursement amount.'*

In order to calculate press and Secret Service reimbursements, the Commission

first agpregated the total amount of expenses incurred for travel and ground services made

I Tables seming forth in greater detail the precise charges 1hat were disallowed are atlached.

Attachment 34 at 31-32, The tables at Anachments 14 and 15 break down the event-related costs in
greater detail. Catering and ground transportation costs disallowed in the Audit Report are broken down
in greater detail in Aachments 21 and 22

With respect to press filing center telephone costs, the Commission credited the General
Committee in the Audit Report for unbilled costs that were considered reimabursable. The General
Commitige was forced 1o eslimate telephone bills for the press filing centers at its various events ai the
time it billed the press because telephone vendors, unlike, for instance, catering or sound equipment
vendors, could not inveice the Genetal Committes immediately. The Commission determined that the
amennts evenmally billed by the vendors exceeded the estimated amounts billed to the press by the
General Commuittee, Therefore, a cormesponding credit was given to the General Committes’s press
hillings.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1%

20

21

available 10 the press and Secret Service, and then divided that amecunt by the number of
persons utilizing the service. 12 See 11 C.F.R. § 5004.6(b)(1) (1999). The calculation,
therefore, did not include those itemns that were not press expenses, or were not made
available to the press, or that were not documented with invoices.

b. Post-Administrative Review Summary

Based on its administrative review, the Commission concludes that documented
press travel costs total 39,160,993.22. However, General Committee receipts indicate
that $9 648,026 32 was collected from the press for travel reimbursements. The resulting
excessive amount is $487,033 10 and it cannot be deducted from the expenditure
limitation. Therefore, the amount of excessive press reimbursements noted in the Audit
Report is reduced by $732,247.90 ($1,219,281 - $487,033.10).

The $487,033 .10 in excessive reimbursements can be divided into two groups: (1)
$303,362 56 in costs, related to catering, ground transportation and events, were
considered not to be press costs, and therefore, the General Committee was disallowed to
seek reimbursement for them; and {2) $183,670.54 was collected by the General
Commitiee in excess amounts, not attnbutable to any specific invoice.

¢. Previously Unbilled Press Expenses

As a threshold matter, the General Committee seeks to have a variety of costs
which it has not billed to the press, but which it contends are legitimate press

expenditures, be deducted from the expenditure limitation. In particuiar, the General

1z For individual trips, the Commission reviewed the invoices supporting the General Commitiee's

charges, For instance, for an event in 2 certain city, the Commission would to1al up the costs of catening,
pround transportation, and press filing cenmter costs (o determing the total ground services costs. A

separate analysis was performed for the aircraft costs, using the fixed contract price for 1he aircraft and the
variable operating charpes.



10

11

12

13

14

15

156

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

2

Committee seeks a deduction of $571,690 ($340,111 (lighting costs) + $45,263
(telephone costs) + $186,313 (miscellaneous filing center and grounds costs)) from the
expenditure hmitation. Commission regulations do not require a committee to seek
reimbursements from media representatives for expenditures made for services or facilities
made available to them. See 11 C.F.R. § 9004.6(a)(2) (1999). Where a committee
receives reimbursements, however, reimbursements received may be deducted from the
amount of expenditures subject to the overall expenditure limitation. See id .

The General Committee has not received reimbursements for the particular
expenditures it now seeks to have deducted ﬁnﬁl the expenditure limitation. In the Audit
Report, the Commission determined that the General Committee received excess{ive
reimbursements from the press and Secret Service in the amount of $1,219,281. The
Commission concludes that because the General Committee received these excessive
reimbursements from the press, the General Committee may deduct legitimate, but
unbilled, expenditures from the excessive reimburse_ment figure. In effect, the Commission
will allow the General Committee to substitute legitimate expenditures it could have billed
to the press for the improper expenditures on which it received reimbursements. This will
result in a corresponding reduction in the General Committee’s repayment amount. The
legitimacy of these unbilled expenses will be examined in the following sections of this
Statement in the subparts devoted to the specific type of expense.

d. Flight cosis

As part of its review, the Commission reviewed costs directly related to chartering
and operating the aircraft that transported the General Committee personnel, the press,

and the Secret Service. The General Committee contracted with two aircraft vendors to



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

23

lease three separate aircraft. The fixed cost of the three leases was $4,491,560.
Attachment 20, Additionally, the General Commuttee incurred variable costs related to
operating the aircraft such as expenses for fuel and airport landing fees. These variable
costs totaled $1 834,424 over the course of the campaign. Combining the fixed costs of
the lease and the variable operating costs renders the total cost of the flights, $6,325,984
{$4,491,560 + $1,834,424). Using this figure, the Commussion divided the total cost of
the flights by the amount of passengers to develop the pro rata cost. After performing this
calculation, the Audit Report concluded that the costs for the leasing and operation of the
aircraft were billed to the press at an amount in excess of the pro rata amount of the costs
to each individual member of the press.”

The General Committee’s response to the Audit Report does not challenge the
calculations made by the Commission with respeet to the contract costs of the aircraft. ™
Instead, the General Committee explains why it was difficult to determine the appropriate
hourly rate to charge the press personnel using the airplanes. Specifically, the General
Committee points to its flat fee payment arrangement with the aircraft charter company
and changing trave! plans of the campaign, both of which made estimating the amount to

hill difficult.

1 Several costs associated with operating the aircraft were considered by the Commission and set

forth in Attachment 3A a1 15-27.

b The costs of the aireraft as calculated by the General Committee and as calculated by the
Commission are materially the same.  The Audit Report response slates that $267,861 in varizhle costs
related to the aircraft were incorrectly disallowed. Many of these expenses are addressed at attachment
3A and have been credited to the General Committee. For instance, 3 fuel bill from Exxon corporation
was credited since it has been established that the charge was, in fact, incurred by a campaign airplane.
Additionally, various charges related 16 the installation of zirphones were not considered billable in the
Audit Report, but the General Committes submitted information indicating that the airphones were made
available 10 the press. However, other charges are still disallowed, primarily because no documentation
was submitted to support the charge. Attachment 3A at 15-27.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

24

However, based on a review of General Committee billings, it can be surmised that
a significant amount of the excess coliections may be related to the method of billing for
the three General Committee aircraft. General Committee billing records indicate that it
may have overbilled the press for the actual cost of flights by approximately $800,000."
The General Committee and the Commission have similar calculations for the actual
contract and variable costs of the flights. However, the Committee did not use the actual
hourly cost figure to prepare billings for the press and the Secret Service, and it has not
provided an explanation for the derivation of its billing rates. The hourly rates used for
billing varied significantly during the campaign, but generally exceeded the rate that should
have been generated by the use of the actual costs. The amount actually collected from
the press, when added to the accounts recejvable reported by the Committee, exceeded the
amount thﬁt Committee records show as the amount billed.

Notwithstanding the General Committee’s aircraft billing arrangements, the
regulation only permits the collection of reimbursements for the actual pro rata share. See
11 CFR. § 5004.6(a)(1) (1999). Therefore, any excess collection would constitute an
impermissible subsidization of the campaign by the media. See Explanation and
Justificarion for § 9004 .6, 45 Fed. Reg. 43372, 43376 (June 27, 1980). In this case, the
(feneral Cominittee’s cost 10 transport its candidate and staff was subsidized with the

excess amounts billed to the press.

14 This figure, however, has limited relevance singe the press reimbursements determination focuses

on amounts caffected versus actoal costs. Sze 11 CFR. § 9004.6{a)(2). As noted, the amoucnots billed by
the Committes did not bear a relation to either the actual costs or the amounts collecled. Moregver, the
excess billings for flights were partially offse1 by approximately $300,000 undearbilled for phones.



10

11

12

13

14

I§]

16

17

18

19

20

2%

¢. Catering and Ground Transportatioil

In the Audit Report, the Commission determined that $71,251.53 in catering costs
provided on the ground were not reimbursable by the press and could not be deducted
from the expenditure limitation. See Attachment 1 at 23. The catering costs at issue were
incurred by the General Committee on 37 separate trips from August 22, 1996 to
MNovember 3, 1996, The Commission also determined that $60,998.56 in ground
transportation costs were not reimbursable by the press, and that the General Committee
could not offset the amounts against the expenditure limitation. See Attachment 1 at 23,
The ground transportation expenses at issue were incurred by the General Committes on
35 separate trips from August 17, 1996 to November 5, 1996

The Commission’s regulations limit the amount of reimbursement that may be
sought from the press for catering and ground transpertation to the press’ pro rata share
of the actual costs of the food and transportation made available. See 11 CF.R.
§ 9004 5(b) (1999). However, the record contains instances in which catering costs that
the General Comimittee charged to the press covered a greater number of meals than the
nutnber of press.® Similarly, with respect to ground transportation, the record reflects
that transportation costs that the General Committee charged to the press covered more
transportaticn than may have been necessary to transport the number of press traveling
with the candidates. This raises questions as to whether catering and ground

transportation was made available to individuals whe were not included in the calculation

L6

A review of invoices from the catering orders on the aircraft indicates that, in general, the
catering costs on the airgrafi covered ons meal per the vumber of press aboard the aireraft. By contrast,
for the meals served on the ground which are addressed in the Audit Report, the General Committee’s
catering costs covered from 1 % to thres meals per the number of press.



1

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

13

19

20

21

12

13

26

of the pro rata share that the General Committee charged the press. Hence, the evidence
raises the issue of whether the General Comnuttge charged the press greater than its pro
rata share and thereby received a subsidiz;atien,

The General Committee asserts that its decisions with respect to ground services
“were made during the intensity of conducting a campaign,” and that “those decisions
were made by highly experienced campaign staff in the exagency of the moment and in
response to the contemporansous requests and suggestions of the members of the press as
to what they needed.” Attachment 2 at 5-6. In addition, the General Committze asserts
that such decisions were “based on trip logistics, the anticipated number of traveling press,
press feedback and other first-hand knowledge of the actual situation.” Attachment 2 at 7.
The General Committee also indicated that it had previously received complaints from the
press about inadequate services and inadequate quantities of food. Jd The General
Committee explained that in making decisions regarding the amount of transportation
needed, it took into account contingencies for press traveling to different locations at
approximately the same time. Attachment 2 at &; ﬁttac.hment 4 at 17-18.

While the costs that the General Commuttes passed on to the press covered a
greater amount of meals and ground transportation than may have been necessary to
accommodate the number of press traveling with Senator Dole, the issue before the
Commission is not whether the General Committee made too much food or too many
buses available to the press. Rather, the factual determination for Commission resclution
is whether the General Comunittee recelved reimbursement from the press in an amount
that exceeded the press’ pro rata share of the meals and transportation provided. See

11 CER. § 92004 6(b) {1999). The record does not conclusively establish that the General



10

11

12

13

i4

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

27

Committee made meals or transportation available to individuals who were not members
of the traveling press and billed the press greater than its pro rata share of the costs.
Indeed, the General Committee has pmvi&&d plausible explanations for the disparity in the
amount of food and transportation made available and the number of traveling press, such
as having previously received complaints from the press about inadequate quantities of
food and inadequate services. See discussion, supra. Thus, the Commission concludes
that the disparity between the amount of food or transportation made available and the
number of traveling press, alone, does not establish that the General Committee subsidized
the campaign by overcharging the press. See Exﬁfanaﬂon and Justification for § 9004.6,
45 Fed. Reg. 43372, 43376 (June 27, 1980).

However, the record contains evidence that some press reimbursements subsidized
the general election campaign. Specifically, the General Committee was improperly
reimbursed: $4,554.17 and $212 46 for the costs of campaign staff hote! rooms that were
charged as press caterin:g; $2,610.59 for a double-billing to the press of telephone charges,
$2,963.20 for the costs of catering associated with meetings, and $1,001.79 for other
catering, for which no documentation exists that establishes that the catering was made
available to the press; $1,355 24 for buffet breakfasts billed to the traveling press who,
according to tineraries, were not scheduled to arrive until 7:30 that evening, $8,183.70 in
catering costs, which represents the difference between the amount that the traveling press
was charged and the amcunt that campaign staff was charged for identically described
catering services (campaign staff was charged 345 per person; the traveling press was

charged 3135 per person); and $1,802.66 for the costs of a “BBQ” for 500 attendees,



19

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

28

which the General Committee acknowledged to be a campaign event and bilied to the
press in error.

Additionally, the record containg evidence that the General Committee improperly
received traveling press reimbursements for the following transportation costs: $4,048.00,
$1,200.00, and $1,597.87 for transportation costs for which no invoices establishing that
the transportation was made available to the traveling press exist, §623.921 for a duplicate
payment for the cost of van services; $1,838.20 for the cost of transportation provided to
campaign staff and the local press; $1,792 for the cost of transportation provided to
campaign supperters (rally buses), $2,762.00 for the cost of bus transportation that the
bus vendor refunded to the General Committee as an overpayment, and $1,959.75,
$892 00, and $3,232 .00 for transportation costs for destinations that did not appear on the
itinerary of the traveling press. Based on these press reimbursements, the Commission
concludes that $46,892 49 ($24,952 19 in catering costs and $21,940.30 in ground
transportation costs {includes a 10% administrative fee that the General Committee had
charged the press)) were not reimbursable by the press and could not be offset against the
General Comtnittee’s expenditure limitation.

Improper Reimbursements for Catering

$4,554.17 - (leg 50631008) For the cost of campaign staff hotel rooms

$ 212.46-(50671011) charged as press catering

$2,610.59 - {30660926) For a double-billing to the press of telephone
charges

$2,963.20 - (31151028) For the cost of catering associated with
meetings

$1,001.79 - {50400919) For catering for which no documentation exists
establishing that the catering was made
available to the press

$1,802.66 - (131008 Bus CA Day 2) “BBQ" for 500 people, General Committee
acknowledges billed to press in error




h B Ll bd e

10
11
12
12
14

15

lé

29

$1,355.24 - (30620924) For buffet breakfasts billed to the traveling
press who, according to itingraries, were not
scheduled to arrive until 730 that evening

$8,183.70 - (131008 Bus NJ Day 2) For the cost of catering, which represents the
difference between the amount that the
traveling press was charged and the amount
that campaign staff was charged for identically
described catering services

$22,683.81 - Total
___*+10% (admin)
$24 952 19
The difference between the amcunt disallowed in the Audit Report (371,291.53)

and the amount disallowed in this Stalement ($24,952.19} is $46,339 34,

Improper Reimbursements for (round Transportation

$4,048.00 (leg 131021 Bus MI Day 1) For transportation cost for which no invoices

$1,200.00 (50601003) were provided establishing that the

$1,597.87 (50721014) transportation was made available to the
traveling press

£ 623.91 (50671011) For a duplicate payment for the cost of van
services

$1,838.20 {50971028) For the cost of transportation provided to

$17192.00 (5067101 1) campaign staff and supporters and the local
press

$2,762.00 (30170825) For the cost of bus transportation that the bus
vendor refunded te the General Commuttee as
an gverpayment

$1,959.75 (51201104) For transportation cost for destmations that did

£ 89200 {30170825) not appear on the itinerary of the traveling

$3,232.00 (31151028) press

$19,945.73 - Total
+ 10% (admin. )
$21,940.30
The difference between the amount disallowed in the Audit Report (360,998 56}

and the amount disallowed in this Statement ($21,940 30} is $39,058 26




10

12

13

B4

15

1G

17

18

19

20

21

2

30

f. Event-related costs

In the Audit Report, the Commussion disallowed $487,781 as not being
reimbursable by the press. See Attachmént 3A at 31-32 (this figure includes all amounts
set forth in the tables, excluding catering and ground transportation costs). Nevertheless,
the Commission recognized that some costs associated with an event may be hilled to the
press. These costs primarily related to press filing centers and press risers which fall into
the category of facilities. See 11 C.F.R. § 9004 6(a)(1) (1599). Consequently, at the
Audit Report stage, the Commission allowed the following costs to be billed to the press:
(1} press risers and camera platforms; steps to the risers and platforms; related carpet,
pipe or railings; drape, skirts, or bunting; and related labor, transportation and delivery, (2)
multboxes, power distribution to the platform; associated equipment (power strips,
extension cords, quad boxes), and related laber, transportation and delivery; (3} pro rated
press filing center costs including tents; chairs; tables; tablecloths; barricades (snow fences,
bicycle racks), telephone service;, power distribution to filing area; press cable bridges; and
related labor, transportation and delivery, Attachment 1 at 22-29; Attachment 3A at 6.

However, other costs were not allowed as billable to the press because they were
event-related campaign costs. The Audit Report disallowed lighting costs, sound costs,
related generator and technician costs, and other expenses which did not appear to be
related to the press, but rather, appeared to relate to the staging of campaign events,
Attachment 1 at 22-29. In other circumstances, certain event costs were billed to the
press twice or invoices supporting billings to the press were lost or lacked sufficient

information to establish that the good or service was made available to the press. In those



10

il

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

1%

20

2]

a2

23

3l

instances, the General Committee could not sufficiently document the reimbursement
request for it to be permitted.

The General Committee challenges the Commission’s conclusion that these costs
were not billable to the press. The General Committee argues that lighting invoices
totaling $340,114 and press filing center costs totaling $186,313 for which it has not yet
sought reimbursement from the media should be allowed as services made available to
media personnel, and that this amount should be deducted from the amount of
expenditures subject to the expenditure limitation.

The General Committee argues ;chat pursuant to 11 CF R, § 9004.6(a)(2}, its
burden is to demonstrate that an expenditure for which it seeks reimbursement was made
available to the press, and that once it satisfies this burden, it is entitled to receive the
deduction from the expenditure limitation corresponding to that reimbursement.
Attachment 4 at 66, 110-111. The General Committee states that the services were
provided because the press needed them. In support of this argument, the General
Conuniftee submitted the statement of Sandra Pack, who as the General Committee’s
Dreputy Director of Treasury, was in charge of press billing. According to Ms. Pack,
“[t]hese expenses [ground transportation, facilities, filing centers, catering, phones, press
rsers, pipe and drape, and sound and lighting] would not have been billed unless they
were directly related to the press.” Attachment 6. The General Committee also submitted
the statement of Kim Fuller, whe served as Director of Press Advance for the Primary and
General Committees. Ms. Fuller states that she has done press advance work for nine
years, including work at the White House during the Bush administration. According to

Ms. Fuller:



3 o B e Bd e

10

i

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

j2

1 based my procedures at the campaign on operations at the White House, with
adjustments made to account for the differences at the campaign. The amount and
type of facilities and transportation which were provided were adjusted over time
in response to daily interaction with the press corps and continuing efforts to meet
logistical needs.

Attachment 7.

The General Comtmittee further argues that it does not seek reimbursement for
event-related services; only for services required by the press. Attachment 4 at 22, 61-62.
in addition, the General Committee asserts that the lighting, sound and generator systems
costs it billed to the press is a “standard campaign operation.” Attachment 4 at 105,
According to the General Committee, the invoices submitted by the vendors who supphied
these services separated event-related costs from press-related costs. Attachment 4 at 64,
The General Committee stated that it does not have the technigal information regarding
how these costs were divided. Attachment 4 at 65. The General Committee maintains,
however, that the press was only charged for press-related costs because the press

invoices only had press charges on them, The press-related costs included costs for HMI

lighting, '* which according to the campaign, was provided only because the press needed

12 Notwithstanding Ms. Fuller's claim that the General Committes's billing practices conformed

with past campaign operations, other evidence points to the contrary, Conttadicting Ms. Fullet's
slatement is teslimony provided recenily in 3 Commission milemaking reparding what costs may be hilled
to the press. At the public hearing, representatives of 29 news organizations that cover presidential
campaigns asserted that in the past, the press has not been billed for lighting and sound systems.
Atlachmem 8 at 7. According 10 one of the wiinesses, “[s]ince the FEC came into gxistence there have
been approximately 100 major presidential candidates and with 98 of those 100 there has been absoluiely
o problem because they have followed basically what is set out int the While House guidelines.” & The
White House guideline in 1996 did not parmit billings for sound or light equipment g5 a gengral ryle,
although press entilies with special needs could cequest 10 be accommodated. Attachment 9.

1# HMW1 (Hydrargyrum Medium Arc-length Jodide) lighting is type of lighting element that emits
the same color temperature as sunlight, See R, Whitaker, Lighting Mnstruments {(visiled March 2, 2000),
<htep: Hfoww cybercollege com/hvpl 30 himl> and <http:/fwww cybercollege com gloss h himl=-
(Anachment 13). For that reason, HMI lighting 15 often usad for on-locstion 1elevision preduction to fill
in the shadows caused by sunlight. See id HMI lighting may also be preferable when shooting in a



10

11

12

12

14

15

16

17

18

158

20

21

33

it to ensure clear pictures of the candidate. The General Committee further explained that
it divided lighting costs between itself and the press according to whether the event was
held during the day or night, and whether it was held indeors or cutdoors. Attachment 4
at 61. Under this allocation, if it was an indoor event or an outdoor event at night, the
costs were divided gvenly between the campaign and the press. Jd If it was an outdoor
gvent during the daytime, the General Committee charged the entire cost to the press. fd.
Finally, the General Cotnmittee stated that there was constant interaction between the
campaign and the press regarding what the press needed and what would be provided to
them. Attachment 4 at 25, 635,

Costs for highting, sound, generators, and for technicians to install and run the
equpment are not specifically included in the Commission’s regulations as examples of
ground services a comnmittee may make available to the press and for which 2 committee
can receive reimbursement and a corresponding deduction from the expenditure limitation.
See 11 CE.R. § 9004.6(a)(1) (1599). However, a committee may demonstrate that
services not specifically included as examples fall within the regulation if the committes is
able to show that services made available to media personnel enabled them to perform
their work obligations or assisted them in performing their work obligations and therefore
were press-related rather than event-related costs, See id

The Commissien concludes that certain costs related to events may legitimately be
billed to the press because they enable the press to perform their work obligations or assist

the press in performing their work obligations, In particular, if a member of the press

confined space because it generates less heal than the more commonly-used tungsten-halogen lamps. See
id. However, HMI lighting requites a large and expensive powet source. See id.



10

11

12

13

14

L2

requested that a particular service or facility be provided, this would entitle the committee
10 a reimbursement for expenses incurred in providing that service.® Press filing centers
are needed to provide the press with a pl;me to set up their computers and wnte and file
their stories. Consequently, room rental or tents, tables, linens, chairs, and fencing or
batriers may legitimately be billed to the press.™ Multhoxes are needed for the press to
record what is being said into the microphones *' Consequently, the cost of multboxes
and related equipment, labor, delivery and texes may legitimately be billed to the press.
Electricity is necessary to power multboxes and in the press filing centers. Consequently,
the Commissicn concludes that generator costs which are related to supplying electrical
power to multboxes, risers, platforms, and press filing centers may legitimately be billed to
the press.** Similarly, power distribution costs, technical labor and delivery costs may also
legitimately be billed to the press. From time to time, a committee may determine that it
needs to provide security to the press. Consequently, costs for security made available to

the press may legitimately be billed to the press. Finally, press risers provide a place for

# The White House Press Corps Travel Policies & Procedure Manual does not allow for the billing
of “site expenses such as lighting, press risers, pipe and drape, unless the item is ordeted by a news
creanization ilself.” Attachment 9 at 11

w The General Committee billed the press for the cost of photocopiers in the press filing centers. In
the Audit Report, the Commission disallowed the cost of copiers. The General Committee has not
explained why the photocopiers were related to the needs of the press, therefore, 1he cosis are not billable
1o the press,

2 Multboxes connect the microphone on the podium or stage te recording devices that permit the
press 10 record events, ¢liminating the need for each individual press member to place her own
microphene on the podium. Attachment 4 at 14,

1 The Audit Report disallowed genetator costs across the board. The Commission determines that
the press, however, did have certain needs for power, for instance, to power their laptop computers.
Therefore, the Commission will allew the press to pay generator costs. However, in several instances, it
appears that the General Committee has billed the press for all generator costs related to an event, Since
the General Committes and press both shared the need for penerators, these ¢osis should be allocated.



10

11

12

13

13

15

le

17

18

35

the press to stand during an event. Consequently, press risers, and the costs related to
them for pipe and drape, labor, delivery, and taxes may legitimately be billed to the press ™

Althiough a variety of expenses m.a},r be billed to the press, the General Committee
must submut invoices or other documentation demonstrating that the services were made
available to the press. An analysis of submitted invoices demonstrates that the General
Committee did not always meet this burden. The submitted invoices raise a series of
problems that are addressed in the accompanying tables, addressing costs by travel leg.
Attachments 14-16. While some invoices do not state that the expense is for the press,
others state that the costs are press-related but contain no itemuzation or details on what
was provided.

Additicnally, in several cases, invoices do not demonstrate that services were
provided exclusively to the press, but suggest that the press and the General Committee
both made use of the services. This appears to be the case for items such as lighting,

' These items provide a benefit to the candidate insofar as sound,

sound, and generators.
lighting, and power to operate the sound and lighting is needed to conduct 2 campaign
event. The Commission aiso recognizes that these services enable the press to perform

their work. Therefore these costs should be allocated gvenly between the General

Committee and the press since both the Committee benefited from a well-lit stage and an

= The Commission’s Audit Report allowed the General Committes to bill the press for press risers

and related pipe and drape. However, porsuant t the White House Rules that will be in effect for the next
presideniial election cycle, thess expenses will not be billable 10 (he press unless a request is made for the
items,
# In several cases, invoices indicate that certain sound or generator systems were devoted
exclusively 1o press needs (in those cases the Commission attributed the entire cost of the system to the
press).



10

11

12

13

14

I5

16

17

36

audience that could hear the proceedings, and the press was able to do its job better under
these conditions as well.

By allocating these expenses, the Commission declines to allow the General
Committee to hill the press for the entire costs of lighting in those instances where the
(General Committee has sought to do so. Ms, Fuller asserts that she was in charge of press
advance, and based her procedures on “operations at the White House, with adjustments
made to account for differences at the campaign.” However, this general statemerit
similarly fails to explain how or why these particular services enabled media personnel to
perform their work obligations. Moreover, the White House guidelines, in fact, do not
permit billing of lighting equipment absent a request, in which case, the requester is billed
for the equipment * Attachment 9. The General Committee submitted no documentation
on requests for lighting and sound or separate billing schedules for those media entities
that may have requested the equipment.

The General Committee asserts that its vendors divided press-related costs from
event-related costs according to a technical standard. ® However, the General Committee
does not know what standard was used by the vendors. Since the General Committee has

failed to provide the Commission with this standard, the Commission is unable to evaluate

3 The White House guidelines do not specifically mention sound costs in any context, If they are

considered site expenses, then they would also not be billable to the press absent a request.
% While it is not entirely clear, the General Commitiee appears to be advancing hwo contradictory
standards in explaining how ¢osts were divided betwesn the campaign and the pregs, The General
Committes asserts that the vendors divided the costs between the campaign and the press according to an
unkngwn iechnical standard. Al the same time, the General Committee asserts that it divided the costs
between itself and the press depending upen the time of day the event was held, and whether the event
was held indeors or outdoers. Thus, while assenting that it does not seek to bill the press for svent-related
costs, the General Committee has failed to explain kow either method of allocating costs benween itself
and the prese prevenied this from occurring.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

L8

19

20

21

31

whether these services indead enabled the press to perform its work obligations, or
whether these services were event-related costs. Furthermore, the invoices submitted by
the (General Committes supparting its claim that it is entitled to a deduction from the
expenditure limitation for previously unbilled expenses vary greatly in regard to whether
the vendor itself divided costs between the campaign and the press, whether the campaign
divided costs between itself and the press, and which costs the vendor and or campaign
deternuned were press-related costs and which costs were event-related costs.
Consequently, these invoices do not appear to support the General Committee’s claim that
the vendors, rather than the committee, divided .msts between the campaign and the press
according to a technical standard.

Consequently, sound and lighting costs for which the General Committee received
reimbursement by the press have been aliocated by the Commission, resulting in
disallowed sound and lighting costs totaling $109,897.78. 7 Similarly, the Commission has
allocated the costs raprésented by the lighting invu'!r:es submitted by General Committee
totaling 340,114, for which it has not yet billed the press. The Commission has given the
General Committee a credit totaling $245,749.02 against the expenditure limitation for
these unbilled lighting costs. Attachment 4D, Additional costs, relating to, inter alia,
generators, security services, pipe and drape, and miscellaneous items such as
microphones, flags, podiums, and stages are set forth in attached tables, and are
considered on an invoice-by-invoice basis. Attachments 14-15. Additionally, the tables

set forth information concerning disallowed billings which represent inadvertent double

o Sound and lighting costs totaling $205,380.88 were disallowed in the Audit Repott.

Attachment 3A at 32-33. Based on the responses submiued during administrative review, the total
disallowed sound and lighting costs is adjusted to $109, 98772 Antachiments 14-18,



10

11

12

13

14

38

billings of the press. 7d. Finally, the tables set forth instances where the General
Committee failed to produce invoices or other documentation to sufficiently support its
billings to the press. /d |

The totals represented in these attached tables result in disallowed billings totaling

$144,344.37, as shown in this table:

Generators $13,959.50
Security $6,443 .25
Press Risers $16,885.31
Techmcians $1,292.50
Baggage $1,980.35

Misc. costs (flags, ropes, drapes) | $62,391.65

Phones $6,352.50
No invoice $15,039.31
TOTAL £144,344.37

In response to the Exit Conference Memorandum, the General Conumttee further
sought an offset against the expenditure limitation of $121,4%6 in “Additional Press
Costs,” which it had not billed to the press, but maintained were legitimate press costs.
The Commission reviewed the General Committee’s request, and in the Audit Report
allowed an additional $11,879 .60 to be deducted from the excessive press reimbursement
figure. In response to the Audit Report, the General Committee resubmitted this request.

Because the Commission had allowed $11,879 60, the actual amount at issue is



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

39

$109,617.74. In response to the General Commumittee's second request regarding these
item, the Commission has thoroughiy analyzed these invoices, and concludes that
$2,352.50 will be deducted from the excessive press reimbursement figure for the reasons
set forth in the table. Attachment 16, The Commission disaliows the remaining amount
requested by the General Committee. ™

g. Ground Telephone Expenses

In response to the Audit Report, the General Committee argued that an additional
$45,263 should be allowed as expenditures for telephane services made available to media
personnel, and should be deducted from the amount of expenditures subject to the
expenditure limitation. This total consists of $23,658.06 in telephone costs for the press
traveling with Senator Dole, and $21,604.60 in telephone costs for the press traveling with
Secretary Kemp ($23,658.06 + $21,604.60 = $45,263 .66).

For the reasons explained in the table, the $45,263 was properly collected from the
press, and no excess collections exist with respect to the ground telephones. First,
$22,061.50 was already credited to the General Committee prior to administrative review,
and was not in dispute. Further, the Commission concludes that the balance of the
amounts, $23,201.50, will be allowed as billable to the press and deducted from the

excessive press reimbursement total See Attachment 17.

® Included in this amount is the $33,413.50 for photocopier rental and suppliss the General

Comunittee requested be deducted from the excessive press reimburssment total. As the Commission
indicated, supra, the General Committee did not explain how photocopiers enabled the press to perform
its work obligations at the press Gling centers.



10

11

12

13

14

15

le

17

18

19

20

21

22

40

h. Post-Nomination Expenses

The General Committee seeks to have $24,911 85 (322467 14x 1.1 for
admimstrative fee) in costs mcurred on August 16, 1996 in San Diego, Califorma for press
costs offset against the expenditure limitation, In the Audit Report, the Commission
disallowed $22,.647.14 in filing center and ground costs incurred in San Diego,
«C!zi.lifu::rnit’t,19 on August 16, 1996, This amount was disallowed because the Commission
believed that these costs should have been billed by the Primary Committee rather than the
General Committee. Commission regulations provide that travel from the convention city
following the nomination is & primary, rather than general election expense. See 1! CF R
§ 9034.4(e){7). However, costs incurred the day after the nomination are general election
expenses. See id. Costs at issue were incurred the day after the nomination, but before
Senator Dole left San Diego. Consequently, the Commission concludes that $24,911.85
{(22,647.14 x 1.1 = $24,911 .85} in filing center and ground costs incurred the day after the
nomination were general election expenses, and has deducted them from the excessive
press reimbursement amount. 11 CF.R. § 9004.6{2) (1999).

The General Committee seeks to have $30,292.10 in filing center and ground costs
meurred the same day in Denver, Colorado be aliowed as a deduction from the
expenditure limitation. In the Audit Report, the Commission allowed $12,421.33 of this
amount. Of the remaining amount, $17,870.57 ($30,292.10 - $12,421.53 = $17.870.5N
$9,817.01 represents catering and banquet room costs, and $8,053.56 represents lighting,
sound and generator costs. The documentation the General Committee submitted to the

Commission fails to indicate the number of people to whom the catering was provided.



i0

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

20

41

Despite this lack of documentation, the Commission concludes that this expenditure was
for catering made available to media personnel, and has deducted this amount from the
excessive press reimbursement figure. See 11 C.F.R. § 9004.6(2) (1999). However, for
the reasons set forth in the table, the Commission concludes that $4,465.98 of the lighting
and related sound and generator costs roay not be billed to the press. See Attachment 18.

3. Reimbursement from GELAC

Expenses can be paid from a compliance fund if they are for the costs of legal and
accounting comphance or associated payroll, overhead and computer services. See
11 CF.R. § 9003.3(2){2)(1). Generally, a compliance fund may reimburse up to 10% of
the overhead and payroll costs and 50% of computer services costs to 2 general election
committee. See 11 C.F.R. § 9003.3(a}2)(ii){A) & (D). However, if a higher
reimbursement percentage is sought, the candidate must be able to document the
alternative allocation. See 11 C.F.R. § 92003.3(a)(2)(ii)C). The Commission’s Financial
Control and Compliance Manuval for Presidential Promary Candidates Receiving Public
Financing {“Compliance Manual™) sets forth potential alternative allocaticns,
See Financial Control and Compliance Manual for Presidential Primary Candidates
Receiving Public Financing, 1996, p. 31-32 (the Compliance Manual for General Election
Candidates does not contain a specific discussien on allocation methods, but instead,
incorporates the Primary Election Manual by reference). The Compliance Manual

suggests that committees can base an alternative allecation on the relative amount of

H The 1996 Republication National Convention was held in San Diego, California. Senator Roben

I. Dole received the Republicen nontination on August 15, 1996,



10

11

12

13

14

15

15

17

18

42

office square footage used by compliance staff, the relative payroll dollars for the
compliance staff, or by any other reasonable method. /d.

The General Committee established the GELAC for certain compliance-related
expenses. The Audit Report concluded that the GELAC had reimbursed the General
Committes for its share of overhead and payroll expenses in an amount exceeding the
prescribed 10% limitation. The Audit Report noted that the Commission could not
determine what alternative allocation method, if any, was used by the General Committes
to allocate compliance costs with the GELAC. Censequently, the Commission utihzed an
allocation based on the relative payroll dollars of the GELAC staff, and the percentages
set forth in the Compliance Manual, since this allocation method could be calculated based
on the available information.™® The total amount in excessive reimbursements was
determined 1o be $564.432. The Commission determined that the General Committee
must pay the GELAC the excess amount and attributed this amount to the General
Committee’s expenditure limitation. See 11 CF.R. § 100.8{g)(1).

In response to the Audit Report, the General Committee challenged the
Commission’s allocation and argued that its own allocation was acceptable. The General
Committee submitted materials that it asserted supported its alernative allocation.”

However, the materials submitted consisted of a list of names of individuals who were on

20 This calcnlation permitted the General Committee to obtain a larger reimbursement from the

GELAC than the 10% rule permitted. No other allocation method was feasible because of the limited
tecords maintained by the General Committee related to this caleulation,

o The wrillen response did not explain or justify the General Committee's allocation. At the oral
hearing, General Committee represenlatives addressed 1he issue and promised informational materials on
its allocation in a supplemental response, Attachmment 4 at 31-34, The General Commillse
rapresentativas suggesied at the oral hearing that its allocation was based on the amount of compliance
s1aff on the overall payroll. jd. at 32-33. However, the supplemental materials do not explain the
allocation.



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

13

19

20

43

the overall General Committee and GELAC payrcll at one undefined point during the
campaign. This payroll was not dated and does not match up to the final General
Committee payroll obtained by the Commission during audit fieldwork. Attachment 3B

at 6; attachment 5. Because the payroll size changed over the course of the campaign, this
material does not produce accurate information upon which to base an allocation. Even if
the Commission were 1o use this one payroll the General Committee submitted, 1t cannot
determine what payroll the General Committee submitted since the submitted information
is inconsistent with payroll ledgers cbtained during the Commussion’s audit. Attachment
3B at 6.

The General Committee also claims that air travel costs totaling $263,313 for
personnel] traveling with the candidates for the purpose of maintaiming fiight manifests and
handling traveling press billings should be included as part of the cests of compliance.
However, these activities appear to be “accounting functions [that] generally must be
performed itrespective” of the FECA and therefore cannot be attributed completely to the
GELAC. Compliance Manuai at 30-31; Attachment 3B at 4.

Additionally, if the $263,313, or 4 portion thereof, were considered a GELAC
expense, this would not permit the amount to be used te support the General Committee's
1924 adininistrative fee assessed to the press for travel costs. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9004.6(c){n)(B). The General Committee is entitled to deduct from the expenditures

attributable to the expenditure limitation an amount for reimbursements received and up to

1 The General Committee’s proposed “payroll numbers” standard is similar to the Compliance

Manual’s “payroll doilars” standard. The “payroll dollars™ standard was the allocation methed used by
the Commission in the Audit Report. The payroll dollars standard is more accurate in assessing the net
coninbution of the staff since staff earning higher salaries are considered 1o ingur more cverhead costs.



10

11

12

13

14

i5

16

17

18

19

20

21

44

2 10% administrative fee, if administrative costs in that amount can be documented. Jd.
The Commission’s calculation of the amounts that support the assessment of the fee
includes the $263,313.%

The Committee submitted other expenses in addition to the $263,313 to suppert
the 10% fes. However, the Commission concludes that the General Commuttee cannot
document the 10% administrative fee without applying the $263,313 in travel costs. In
calculating the 10% figure, the Commission relied on costs that were “verifiable and
directly related to press travel” Attachment 3D at 2. Among verifiable costs were
$254 409.43 in credit card processing fees and the $263,313 in travel costs of the
personnel administering the press travel program. The General Committee seeks to
inchide salaries and overhead related 1o advance staff and national office personnel in the
calculation of the 10% calculation. The General Committee seeks to have between 25%
1o 40% of these costs attributable to the press program, but has not provided information
to verify their suggested allocation percentages. In the absence of verifisble evidence that
the perscnnel at issue were working on press travel administration, and in the quantities
asserted (25% to 40% of their time).

The General Committes has the burden to justify the reasonableness of an allocation
of compliance expenses if it does not use the 10% allocation set forth in the Commission’s
regulations. See 11 CF.R. § 9003.3(a}(2)(ii)(A). By not producing a justification or an
explanation of its allocation, the General Committes has not met its burden. Therefore,

the Commission determines that $564,432, related to the reimbursement the General

33 If that amount is no longer available for the calculation of the 10% fee, the $263,313 will

effectively be another overcollecied press reimbursement. This weuld increase the amount in excess of the
expenditure limitation and the repavment obligation.



10

Il

12

13

14

L5

L5

17

I8

19

2

21

22

23

45

Committee owes the GELAC, is attributable to the General Committee’s expenditure
limitation.

4. Accounts Payable

In calculating the amounts subject to the expenditure limitation, the Commission
included accounts payable totaling $830,496 that the General Committee owed various
vendors. Thus, these amounts contributed to the repayment for making expenditures in
excess of the expenditure limitation. The General Committee argues that “a repayment
figure should not be based on unspent funds.” Attachment 2 at 11, Moreover, the
General Committee contends that six debts totaling $124,405 are not “actually owed.™ Id.
The General Commuttee states that it contacted several of its vendors and confirmed that
some of its “alleged” debts are not owed. 7d at 10-11.

As a threshold matter, the Commission rejects the General Committee’s argutnent
that unpaid expenses cannot be part of a repayment determination. In effect, the General
Committee argue.s that these expenses are not attributable to the expenditure limitation. |
When discussing the amounts that are attributable to the candidate’s expenditure
limitation, the Presidential Election Campaign Fund Act provides that qualified campaign
expenses that are “incurred” will be included in the repayment calculation. 26 U.S.C.

§ 9007(b)(2}. Thus, the incurring of an obligation subjects it to the expenditure limitation,
not the payment of an expenditure. In addition to the plain language of the statute, the
construction of section S007(b){2) to not require an actual payment is consistent with the
language of section 9007(b)(3) which requires fully funded committzes to repay any
private contributions that they may receive. If a repayment resulted from section

S007¢b)(2) cnly when a comumittee actually made expenditures in excess of the limitation,



10

11

12

13

14

then this statute would have operation only when a commitiee received private
contributions to supplement their full public grant. In that case, section 9007(b}{2) would
be superflucus because the private mntﬁ.butiﬂns used to make the excess expenditure
would be repayable as a private contribution under section 9007(b}(3).**

The Commuission also rejects the General Committee’s argument that the six debts
totaling $124,405 represent accounts payable that are not “actually owed.” The accounts
in question were reported as debts by the General Committee and the General Committee
has not documented the current account balances that would support their proposed
recalculation. In its response, the General Committee produced a revised invoice for only
ong of the six challenged debts. Attachment12 > However, this invoice is not persuasive
on the issue of whether an expense was incurred by the General Committee or whether the
General Committee had already paid the debt since invoice contains two credit entries
stating “close out.” fd. Therefore, the Commission determines that $830,496 in unpaid

accounts payable are attributable to the General Committee’s expenditure limitation.

W The Commission notes tha the General Commitlee’s argument here is inconsistent with its

argument, supra, that an account payable of $3,135.97 to GTE - North be allowed a5 a reimbursable
expense for telephone services made available 10 media personnel, to be deducted from the expenditure
limitation, In tegard to that account payable, the Commission has concluded that the account pavable was
incurred for telephone services made available to media persennel, and has deducted it from the excessive
press reimbursement total,

” The General Commitiee has stated 1hat these debt recalculations are not disputed debts or debt
settlements, In the primary election context, disputed debts will not be applied to a primary committas’s
expenditire limitation in centain circumstances, See 11 CFR. § 9035.1{a)(2). In order to have the
disputed debt not count toward the limitation a primary committee must demonstrate that the “lower
amount paid reflects a reasonable amount paid of a bana fide dispate with the creditor.” Jd. Otherwise,
the “full amoums onginally charged” are attributabile to the expenditure limitation. /&, A similar
repulation does not exist for the peneral election. However, even if such a regulation was available to the
General Commitiee, the information provided on the six vendor billings at issue fails to demonstrate that
these were reasonable senlements of bona fid2 disputes ginca the only documentation submitted were
tevised imvoices.



-—

10
i
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2]
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
3l
iz
33
k)
35
3G
37
38
3g

47

V. CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, the Commission determines that Senator Robert J.
Dole, Secretary Jack Kemp, and Dole/Kemp ‘96, Inc. must repay a total of $1,675.966.26
to the United States Treasury pursuant to 26 U.5.C. & 9007(k)(2). The Commission
determines that the General Commuttee must repay: 1) $46,510 for earned inconie
received from the use of public funds; and 2) $1,629,456,26 for expenses incurred in

excess of the expenditure limitation.

Attachments
1. Report of the Audit Division on Dole/Kemp *96, Inc., dated
Tune 3, 1999,

2. Response of Dole/Kemp 96, Inc. te Audit Report, dated August 30, 1999,

3A.  Audit Division Analysis of Dole/Kemp "96, Inc. Response to Audit Report, dated
December 8, 1999,

3B.  Audit Division Analysis of Dole/Kemp *96, Inc. Supplemental Response to Audit
Report, dated March 31, 2000

3C.  Audit Division Analysis of Dole/Kemp *96, Inc. Supplemental Response to Audit
Report, dated April 19, 2000.

3D, Awdit Division Analysis, dated November 29, 2000,

4, Transcript of the Dole/Kemp ‘96, Inc. Oral Hearing before the
Federal Election Commission on December 15, 1999,

5. Supplemental Submissions of Dole/Kemp *96, Ing., dated December 22, 1999,

6, Statement of Sandy Pack, Deputy Director of Treasury for Dole/Kemp '96, Inc.,
undated.

7. Statement of Kim Fuller, Director of Press Advance for the Dole for President

and Dole-Kemp '96 campaigns.

8. Transcript of the Public Hearing on Proposed Revisions to the Commission's



oaE = I kel R e

— e
Ll bk o= O

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
pL
30
3
32
33
34
33
36
]

10.

11.

12,

13.

14,

15.

16,

17.

18.

19.

20.

21

22,

23.

48

regulations Governing the Public Financing of Presidential Primary and
General Election Candidates before the Federal Election Commission on
March 24, 1999,

White House Press Corps Travel Policies and Procedures.

Comments Submutted on Behalf of Major News Organizations that cover
Presidential Campaigns dated December 17, 1998,

Letters received by the Federal Election Commission in regard to Dole/Kemp '96,
Inc. billing practces and procedures.

Invoice submitted by Dole/Kemp related to accounts payable.
B. Whitaker, Lighting Instruments (visited March 2, 2000),
<http.//wew. cybercollege com/tvp030 html> and
<http://www cybercollege com gloss_h htm!~

Table of Dole event-related expenses.

Table of Kemp event-related expenses.

Table of miscellanecus unbilled event expenses.

Table of telephone expenses.

Table of post-nomination costs.

Calculation of Expenditures Subject 10 Expenditure Limitation, calculated as of
1172160

Dole/Kemp ’96 Aircraft Charter Cost Analysis (February 1999).
Tables of Catenng Costs Disallowed in the Audit Report.
Tables of Ground Transportation Costs Disallowed in the Audit Report.

Letter from Kenneth L.. Gross to Lawrence M. Noble, dated September 13, 2000.



